tionnaire of their own design, which consisted of scale questions (a 5-point scale – from 
“strongly disagree” to “strongly agree”) and open questions on the following topics: 
perception of aggression; occurrence of forms of aggression; reasons for aggressive 
behaviour of pupils; discipline and authority of teachers. Two hundred and sixty-eight 
(268) teachers participated in the research and were selected based on availability. The 
pilot research tool was implemented in 2015, when the authors conducted the survey on 
the issue. In 2016 they made corrections to the questionnaire on the basis of the previ-